

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PACIFIC RIVERS COUNCIL, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF AMERICAN FOREST  
RESOURCE COUNCIL, FEDERAL FOREST  
RESOURCE COALITION, SIERRA PACIFIC  
INDUSTRIES, INTERMOUNTAIN FOREST  
ASSOCIATION, BLACK HILLS FOREST RESOURCE  
ASSOCIATION, COLORADO TIMBER INDUSTRY  
ASSOCIATION, AND MONTANA WOOD PRODUCTS  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

SCOTT W. HORNGREN

*Counsel of Record*

AMERICAN FOREST

RESOURCE COUNCIL

5100 SW Macadam

Suite 350

Portland, OR 97239

(503) 222-9505

shorngren@amforest.org

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Court Should Grant the Petition for Writ of Certiorari Because the Ninth Circuit Decision will Make it Harder for Federal Agencies to Make Programmatic Land Management Decisions Throughout the West.....	7
II. The National Environmental Policy Act Does Not Compel the Forest Service to Be a Prognosticator Gazing into a Crystal Ball to Divine Future Environmental Effects at the Programmatic Stage of Decision-making .....	10
III. The Court Should Grant the Petition for Writ of Certiorari to Clearly Direct That the Ninth Circuit Cannot Impose Substantive or Procedural Requirements Not Found in NEPA.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Baltimore Gas and Elec. Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	8, 16
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976) .....	14, 16
<i>Morrison v. Nat. Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 2869 (2010) .....	16
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 912 F.2d 1471 (D.C. App. 1990) .....	10
<i>Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen’s Associations v. Blank</i> , 693 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Pacific Rivers Council v. Shepard</i> , No. 3:11-442-HU, 2011 WL 7562961 (D. Or. Sep. 29, 2011), <i>report and recommendation adopted as modified</i> , 2012 WL 950032 (D. Or. March 30, 2012) .....	13
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	15, 16
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	10, 15

## FEDERAL STATUTES

National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.3 .....	1

## REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(1) .....	14
---------------------------------	----

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Climate Central, <i>The Age of Western Wildfires</i> (2012), available at <a href="http://www.climatecentral.org/wgts/wildfires/Wildfires2012.pdf">http://www.climatecentral.org/wgts/wildfires/Wildfires2012.pdf</a> .....	9
---	---

<i>Federal Land Ownership: Overview and Data</i> , Cong. Res. Serv. Rep. R42346 (2012) available at <a href="http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R42346.pdf">http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R42346.pdf</a> .....	7
---	---

Final Environmental Impact Statement for the Revision of the Resource Management Plans of the Western Oregon Bureau of Land Management at I-19, available at <a href="http://www.blm.gov/or/plans/wopr/final_eis/files/Volume_1/Vol_I_Chpt_1.pdf">http://www.blm.gov/or/plans/wopr/final_eis/files/Volume_1/Vol_I_Chpt_1.pdf</a> .....	12
--	----

Mountain Pine Beetle Response Project, available at <a href="http://www.fs.fed.us/nepa/fs-usda-pop.php?project=36775">http://www.fs.fed.us/nepa/fs-usda-pop.php?project=36775</a> .....	4
---	---

Sierra Forest Plan Amendment Record of Decision, available at <a href="http://www.fs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/fsbdev3_046095.pdf">http://www.fs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/fsbdev3_046095.pdf</a> .....	9
---	---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sierra Forest Plan Amendment Final Environmental Impact Statement, available at <a href="http://www.fs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/stelprdb5350050.pdf">http://www.fs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/stelprdb5350050.pdf</a> .....	11
Lazarus, <i>Judging Environmental Law</i> , 18 Tul. Envtl. L.J. 201, 209 (2004) .....	7
USDA Forest Service, <i>The Process Predicament</i> at 5, 23-24, 32 (2002), available at <a href="http://www.fs.fed.us/projects/documents/Process-Predicament.pdf">http://www.fs.fed.us/projects/documents/Process-Predicament.pdf</a> .....	9
